

No. 67626-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF DAVID A. EGELHOFF, deceased
DONNA RAE EGELHOFF and "JOHN DOE" EGELHOFF, wife and husband,
Petitioners,

v.

SAMANTHA EGELHOFF, a minor, by and through her natural parent
KATE BREINER; and DAVID EGELHOFF, a single-person,

Respondents.

SECRETARY OF LABOR'S BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION
TO RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR FURTHER DETERMINATION
UPON REMAND FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROCHELLE KLEINBERG
Associate Regional
Solicitor
U.S. Dept. of Labor
1111 Third Avenue
Suite 945
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 553-0940
Washington Bar No. 4723

W. IRIS BARBER
Trial Attorney
U.S. Dept. of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security
Division
P.O. Box 1914
Washington, D.C. 20013
(202) 693-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ERISA and the Pension Plan Documents Determine Mrs. Egelhoff's Entitlement to Benefits	3
II. The Court Should Not Develop a Federal Common Law Which Would Supplant the Participant's Right to Designate a Beneficiary	7
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Page

<u>Altobelli v. International Business Machines Corp.</u> , 77 F.3d 78 (4 th Cir. 1996)	13
<u>Automobile Owners Ins. Co. v. Thorn Apple Valley Inc.</u> , 31 F.3d 371 (6 th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1184, 115 S. Ct. 1177, 130 L.Ed.2d 1129 (1995)	10
<u>Bill Gray Enters., Inc. Employee Health & Welfare Plan v. Gourley</u> , 248 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2001)	9
<u>Boggs v. Boggs</u> , 520 U.S. 833, 177 S. Ct. 1754, 138 L.Ed.2d 45 (1977)	4,5,8,10-11
<u>Chemung Canal Trust Co. v. Sovran Bank/Maryland</u> , 939 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1212, 112 S. Ct. 3014, 120 L.Ed.2d 887 (1992)	10
<u>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 121 S. Ct. 1322, 149 L.Ed.2d 264 (2001)	2,12,13,14,15
<u>Emard v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</u> , 153 F.3d 949, <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <u>Stencel v. Emard</u> , 525 U.S. 1112, 119 S. Ct. 903, 142 L.Ed.2d 902 (1999)	14
<u>Excel Communications v. AT & T</u> , 528 U.S. 946, 120 S. Ct. 368, 145 L.Ed.2d 284 (1999)	14
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</u> , 489 U.S. 101, 109 S. Ct. 948, 103 L.Ed.2d 80 (1989)	9
<u>Fox Valley & Vicinity Constr. Workers Pension Fund v. Brown</u> , 897 F.2d 275(7 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 820, 111 S. Ct. 67, 112 L.Ed.2d 41 (1990)	13

Federal Cases--continued:

Page

<u>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat'l Pension Fund,</u> 493 U.S. 365, 110 S. Ct. 680, 107 L.Ed.2d 782 (1990)	4,11
<u>Herman v. Enhance Memory Products, Inc.,</u> No. CIV99-7029CAS (RNBX), 2000 WL 33236601 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2000)	5
<u>Krishna v. Colgate Palmolive Co.,</u> 7 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<u>Manning v. Hayes,</u> 212 F.3d 866 (5 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 121 S. Ct. 1401, 149 L.Ed.2d 345 (2001) ,	13,14
<u>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,</u> 508 U.S. 248, 113 S. Ct. 2063, 124 L.Ed.2d 161 (1993)	9
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Pressley,</u> 82 F.3d 126 (6 th cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1263, 177 S. Ct. 2431, 138 L.Ed.2d 193 (1997)	11
<u>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers,</u> 514 U.S. 645, 115 S. Ct. 1671, 131 L.Ed.2d 695 (1995)	7
<u>Ryan v. Federal Express Corp.,</u> 78 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 1996)	9
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,</u> 805 F.2d 682 (7 th Cir. 1986)	1
<u>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</u> 463 U.S. 85, 103 S. Ct. 2890, 77 L.Ed.2d 490 (1983)	3
<u>TCI Group Life Ins. Plan v. Knoebber,</u> 244 F.3d 691 (9 th Cir. 2001)	14

State Cases:

Page

<u>Estate of Gardner v. Gardner,</u> 13 P.3d 655 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)	13
<u>Estate of MacAnally v. Levin,</u> 20 P.3d 1197 (Colo. Ct. App. 2000) cert. denied Apr. 16, 2001	11
<u>Heggy v. American Trading Employee Retirement Account</u> <u>Plan,</u> No. 14-99-00822-CV, 2001 WL 521007 (Tex. App. May 17, 2001)	14
<u>Weaver, et. al v. Keen,</u> 43 S.W.3d 537 (Tex. App. 2001)	13

Federal Statute:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.	1
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	7
Section 3(8), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(8)	3
Section 206(c)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(c)(1)(A)	5
Section 206(d)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(1)	3,4
Section 206(d)(3)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(A)	4
Section 206(d)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(4)	5
Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	3,7,12,13,14,15

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

H.R. Rep. No. 807, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 68 (1974)	4
S. Rep. No. 575, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 19 (1984)	5
120 Cong. Rec. 29942 (1974)	9
